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Directors
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Auditors
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Chartered Accountants
8t, Paul's House, Warwick Lane, London, EC4P 4BN

Report of the Directors

The directors present thelr report and audited financlal statements for the year ended 30th
June 1993.

Review of Actlvities

The principal activity of the company during the year continued to be that of Insurance
broking. The directors foresea no significant changes in the fulure activities of the company.

Results and Dividends

The profit for the financlal year amounted to £12,444. It Is recommended that this amount
Is transferred to reserves.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year.

Directors’ Interests

The directors had no beneficial interests in the share capital of the company at any time
during the year as defined by the Companies Act 1985.

Messre. N.S. Risner and R.B.W. Milne are diractors of the holding company, Milbourne
Holdings Limited, and details of their Interests therein are shown In the report of the diractors
of that company for the year ended 30th June 1993.

Mr. B. Packham had no Interest In the share capital of the holding company at any time
during the year,

Auditors
The auditors Moore Stephens, are willing to continue In offica. A resolution for their

reappointment and authorising the directors to fix thelr remuneration will e submitted to the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By Order of the Board

EPS SECRETAR MITED

Secretary

30 NOV 1993
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Miibourne Inzurance Services Limited

Statement of Directors’ Responsibilitios
For the year ended 30th June 1993

Company law requlires the diractors to prepare financlal stalements for each financlal yoar
which glve a true and falr view of the stalo of tho company and of the proflt or loss of the
company for that year, In preparing those financial stataments, the directors are requirod
to:

)] seloct suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

(iiy make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

()  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless It Is Inappropriate
1o presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keoping proper records which disclose with reasonable
accuracy at any time the financlal position of the company and enable them to ensure that
the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985. They are aiso responsible
for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable staps for the
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
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Report of the Auditors to the Members of
Milbourne Insurance Services Limited

We have audited the financlial statements on pages 4 o 13 which have been prepared under
the historical cost convontion and the accounting policles sot out on page 7.

Respective Responsibllities of Directors and Audiiors

As described on page 2 the cornpany's diractors are tesponsible for the preparation of
financial statoments. It is our responsibllity to form an indepondent opinion, based on our
audit, on those statements and to report our opinion to you.

Basls of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing
Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relgvant to the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statomants. It also includes an assessment of the
signilicant estimates and Judgements rade by tho directors In the preparation of the
financial statements, and of whether the accounting policias are appropriate to the
company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

Wa planned and perforrned our audit so as to obtain all the Information and explanations
which we considered necessary In order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give
reasonable assurance that the financ!a! statemaents are frae from raterial misstatements,
whether caused by fraud or other itregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also
evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information In the financial statements.

Opinion
In our opinion the financia! statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's

affairs at 30th June 1993 and of its profit and cash flow for the year then ended and have
been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

m >3 ..\h,fl-‘nd

St. Paul's House, MOORE STEPHENS
London, EC4P 4BN
Registered Auditor
| Chartered Accountants

30 NOV 1993




Miibourne Insurance Services Limited

Profit and Loss Account
For the year ended 30th June 1993

Note

Turnover
Cost of sales
Gross Profit
Net operaling oxpenses 2
Operating Profit/(Loss) 3
Interest roceivable
Interest payable and

similar charges 4
Profit/(l.oss) on Ordinary
Activities before Taxation
Taxation on ordinary activities 6

Profit/(Loss) for the
" ancial Year

Retained (Loss)/Profit
brought forward

Retained Loss carried forward

989
459,301

(74,263)

385,038

(373,515)

11,523

2,863

(1,942)

12,444

12,444

(79,534)

(67,090)

£
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992
402,207

(48,148)

e i

354,059
(459,315)

(105,256)

2,473

(5,035)

(107,818)

15,776

(92,042)

12,508

(79,534)

There were no recognised gains or losses other than those In the profit and loss account,
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Milbourne Insurance Seivices Limited

Balance Sheot - 30th Juno 1903

Noto . 1993 1002
Fixed Assets
Tanglblo assets 7 19,131 25,124
Invastments 8 . .
e 19,131 R 23,124
Current Assots
Dobtors 9 92,156 110,210
Cash at bank and [n hand 89,962 17,101
L 118 127,311
Credltors, arnounts falling
due within one year 10 (206,925) (14,345)
Net Current Liabilities (24,807) (14,034)
Assets less Current - T
Liahilitios (5,675) 9,092
Creditors, amounts falling
due after mora than
ohe year B (414) (6,624)
Provisions for lialllities
and charges 12 (60,000) {81,000}
Met Liabilities £ (66,090) £ (78,534)
Capital an.. Reserves
Called up share capital 13 1,000 1,000
Profit and loss account (67,090) {79 134)
£ (66,090) £ (78,534)

ALY AP et i

These financial statements were approved by the Boardon 3 0 NOV 1993
and signed on thelr behalf by 479

REW. MILNE )2«9(“1/\,0 ,
) Directors—"

B. PACKHAM ) R P"‘ :Af':—-_::"
e



Nolo
Not cash inllow from
oparaling actlvitieg 16

Returns on Investment and
servicing of finance

Interost roceoivad
Interost pald
Finance lease Intorost
paid
Net cash outllow from returns
on investment and servicing
of finance
T axation
Repaymient of corporation tax
Not tax recelved
Investing Activities
Payments to acquire
fixed assets
Payments to
acquire shares

Net cash outflow from
investing activities

Net cash inflow before
financing

Financing

Payments In respect of
finance leases 19

Net cash outflow
from financing

Increasa In Cash and

HOORE STEPHENS
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Milbourne Ingurance Sarvices Limited
Cash ilow statement {or the year endea 30th June 1993
1693 1992
95,082 15,964
2,663 2,473
. (183)
{1,942) (4,852)
921 (2,562)
15,965
15965
(5.470) (135)
(1,000}
(6,470) (135)
105,498 43,267
(12,555) (15,531)
(12,555) (15,531)
g 92,943 £ 27,736

Cash Equivalents 17
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Milbourne Insurance Services Limitod

Nows (o the Financlal Stazemeints - 30th vuna 1993

Principal Accounting Policles

1.1

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Basls of accounting
The linanclal slatements have boen prepared undor the historlcal cost convention
and in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards.

Turnover
Turnover consists of Insurance brokeraga and commisslons.

Insurance broking commissions are ganerally racognised at the time tha client |3
dobitod with the premium.

Irisurance broking assets and liabllitios

) The company acls as an agent in broking the Insurable risks of its clicnts.
Generally, It Is not liable as a nrincipal for elther premiums due to
underwriters or for claims or return premiums payable to clients.

)  Since, in practice, premlurns and claims monles &re usually accounted for
by Insurance intormediaries the company has, notwithstanding its egal
relationship with cllents and undorwriters, followed generally accepted
accounting practice by showing cash, debtors and creditors relating to
insurance broking business as assots and liabllities of the company itself.,

Hire purchase contracts

The cost of assots held under hiro purchase contracts Is Included In tangible fixed
assets, and depreclation is provided so as to write off tha cost aver thelr expected
useful lives at tho rates detailed below. The interest cost Is charged In accordance
with the rule of 78 over the contract term, and the capital element of future
contract payments Is included in creditors.

Depraciation of tangible assets
Provislon is made for depreciation on all tangible assets, at rates calculated to
write off the cost or valuation, less estimated residual value, of each asset over its
oxpected useful life, as follows:

Furniture and equipment 20% per anhum on cost
Motor vehicles 20% per annum on cost

Clawback of commission income
A provision is made on all new business writien, for the patentizl clawback v
commission income on life policles terminated early.

Operating leases
Rentals In respect of operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account
as they fall due,

Deferred taxation
Provision is made by the liability method for all timing differences which are
expected to be reversed in the foreseeable future,
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Milbourne Ingsurance Services Limited

Notoas to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993
(Continued)

Not Operating Expenses

Administrative expenses
Loss: Other oporating Income

Operating Profit/(Loss)

Oporating profit/ (l0s4) Is stated after charging:

Directors' emoluments

Auditors’ remuneration

Accountancy fees

Depreciation - owned assets
Depreciation - leased assots
Oparating lease rontals

Adjustment for disposal of fixed assets
Excoptional item

J1993

374,027
(512)

£ 373,615

1993
‘:

86,651
5,000
1,000
4,193
5,270
8,702

MOORE STEPHENS

~1992..

459,331
(16)

£ 459,315

PN o) AT

1992
£

85,460
5,000
1,000

(7,693)
2,051
8,571

23,540

77,139

8

The exceptlonal item relates to the clawback of commission on life policies terminated

prematurely.

Interest Payable and Similar Charges

Bank Interes
Finance lease

1993
1,942

£ 1,942

1992

185
-,G52

£ 5,03¢



Milbourne Insurance Services Limitod

Notas to the Financlal Statements - 30th June 1983

(Continuect)

5. Directors and Employees

Dirart~wrs' emolumonis

Stalf costs Include the following emolumants

in respoct of directors of the company:
Other emoluments including pension contributions
Tho highest paid director received, excluding
pansion contributions

The number of other directors whose emoluments
were within tho ranges was:-

20 - £5,000

£30,001 £35,000

Staff costs during the year v u-¢ <. foliows:
Wages and salarles

Social security costs
Other pension costs

Thoe average weekly number of persons employed
by the company during the year was:

Category

Management
Administration

Taxation on Ordinary Activities

Uniled Kingdom corporation tax based on the
results for the year as adjusted for
taxation purposes at 33% (1992 - 33%)
Overprovision in previous years

£

£

g

MOORE STEPHENS

1993 1992
86,651 £ 85,460
54,664 £ 54,406
Number Number
1 1
1 1
184,227 201,695
20,013 21,184
659 627
204,899 £ 223506
Number Number
2 2
6 9
8 11
1993 1992
(13,976)
(1,800)
. £ (15,776)

9




! MOORE STEPHENS

10
Milbourne Insurance Services Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993
(Continued)
7. Tangible Fixed Assets
Furniture
and Molor
o Equlpment Yehicles Total
ost
At 1st July 1992 27,657 26,349 53,908
Additions; 5,470 . 5,470
At 30th June 1993 £ 33,027 ¢ 26,349 £ 59,376
Dopreciation - T
At 1st July 1992 20,681 10,101 30,782
Charge for the year 4,193 5,270 9,463
At 30th June 1993 e 24874 ¢ 15,371 £ 40,245
Net Book Value " -
Al 30th June 1993 e 8,153 e 10,978 £ 19,131
At 30th Juae 1992 £ 6876 £ 16,248 £ 23,124

L L T Lo L

The net book value of motor vehicles and equipment of the company includes £10,978
(1992 - £16,248) In respect of leased assots.

8. Fixed Asset Investment

) Shares
. At st July 1992 -
Additions 1,000
Write ofls (1,000)
At 30th June 1993 e -
9. Debtors
1993 1992
Insurance broking debtors 58,235 45,060
Commission receivable 28,420 5,851
Other debtors 54 16,965
Prepayrments 4,447 4,888
Due from group companies 1.000 38,346
£ 92,18 £ 110,210
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Milbourne Insurance Services Limited
Notes to the Financlal Statements - 30th June 1993
(Continuad)
10. Crediters, amounts falling due within one year

J993 1992
Loan from director . 20,082
Obligations under {inance leasos 6,210 12,555
Insurance broking creditors 129,395 89,080
Social security 6,764 5,799
Accruals 19,799 7,462

Other credlitors 9,894 6,367
Due to group companies 34,863 -

P e L ]

£ 206,925 £ 141,345

MOEAREMAMRRES 00 e EeRcrssasEs

The loan from the director was icpald in instalments during the year, Interest on the
loan, which is charged at 3% over Finance House Base Rats, is borne by Milbourne
Management (Finance) Limited, a group undertaking.

11. Creditors, amounts falling due after more than one year

1993 Joga

Obligations under finance leases due

within two to five years £ 414 € 6,524
12. Provisions for Liabilities and Charges
: Provision
for
. Clawback
At 1st July 1992 81,000
Utilised during the year (64,640)
Charged to profit and loss account 43,640
At 30th Juno 1293 £ 60,000
13. Called Up Share Capital
Allotted and
Authorised fully paid
1993 1992 1993 _ J992
Ordinary shares of
£1 each £ 100,000 £ 100,000 £ 1,000 £ 1,000




14,

18,

Milbourne Insurance Sorvices Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1863

(Continued)

Ultimate Holding Company

MOORE STEPHENS
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The ultimate holding company Is Mitbourne Holdings Limited, a company incorporated
in Great Britain, and registered in England whose financial stalements can be obtalned

from 66-70 Coombe Road, New Malden, Surrey.

Milbourne Holdings Limited will continus to provide financial support to Milbourne

Insurance Services Limited.

Operating Leases

The annue! cost of future commitments on operating leases expiring:

Other than land and hbuildings

1995 |
Within one year g 3,049
Two to five yoars | g 9,193

1992
£ 1,588
£ 9,193

An amount of £13,600 Is re-charged from a group undeitaking, Milbourne Management
(Finance) Limited in respect of an operating lease on lanc and buildings.

Reconclllation of Operating Profit/(Loss) to net cash
inflow frorm operating activities

1993
Oporating profit/(loss) 11,523
Depreciation 9,463
Loss on disposal of fixed assets -
Clawback provision (21,000}
Decrease in debtors 2,089
Increase In creditors 92,007
Wirite off of shares 1,000

Net cash Inflow from operating
activities £ 95082

1902

(105,256}
(5,642)
23,540
16,060
96,837
20,485
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Milbourne Insurance Services Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993
(Contlnued)
Analysls of changes in cash and cash
equivalents during the year
1£93 1992

Balance at 1st July 1992 (2 981) {30,717)
Nat cash Ihiiow 92,943 27,736
Balance at 30th June 1993 £ 89,962 £ (2,981)
Analysis of balances c! cash and cash equivalents

1993 1992 Changes
Cash at bank and in hand 89,962 17,101 72,861
Loan from director - (20,082) 20,082

————— p——tiatt D o r—— —

£ 89962 £ (281) £ 92,043

CXTTITOIRERDEEST 0909090 HACTSUSIIOTLAN 0000000 PRANMUTIENEANNS

Analysis of changes In financing
during the year
Loans and Finance
lease obligations

1993 1992
Balance at 1st July 1992 19,179 34,710

Cash outflow from financing {(12,555) (15,531)

Batance at 30th June 1993 e 6,624 e 19,179

o e S L oo




