

MILBOURNE INSURANCE SERVICES LIMITED REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30th JUNE 1993



Directors

R.B.W. Milne B. Packham N.S. Risner

Secretary and Registered Office

EPS Secretaries Limited 66-70 Coombe Road, New Malden, Surrey, KT3 4QW

Auditors

Moore Stephens
Chartered Accountants
St. Paul's House, Warwick Lane, London, EC4P 4BN

Report of the Directors

The directors present their report and audited financial statements for the year ended 30th June 1993.

Review of Activities

The principal activity of the company during the year continued to be that of insurance broking. The directors foresee no significant changes in the future activities of the company.

Results and Dividends

The profit for the financial year amounted to £12,444. It is recommended that this amount is transferred to reserves.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year.

Directors' Interests

The directors had no beneficial interests in the share capital of the company at any time during the year as defined by the Companies Act 1985.

Messrs. N.S. Risner and R.B.W. Milne are directors of the holding company, Milbourne Holdings Limited, and details of their interests therein are shown in the report of the directors of that company for the year ended 30th June 1993.

Mr. B. Packham had no interest in the share capital of the holding company at any time during the year.

Auditors

The auditors Moore Stephens, are willing to continue in office. A resolution for their reappointment and authorising the directors to fix their remuneration will be submitted to the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By Order of the Board

PS SECRETARIES LIMITED

Secretary

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities For the year ended 30th June 1993

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that year. In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

- (i) select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- (ii) make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- (iii) prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Report of the Auditors to the Members of Milbourne Insurance Services Limited

We have audited the financial statements on pages 4 to 13 which have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies set out on page 7.

Respective Responsibilities of Directors and Auditors

As described on page 2 the company's directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatements, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs at 30th June 1993 and of its profit and cash flow for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

St. Paul's House, London, EC4P 4BN

30 NOV 1993

Moore STEPHENS

Registered Auditor Chartered Accountants

Profit and Loss Account For the year ended 30th June 1993

	Note		1993		1992
Turnover			459,301		402,207
Cost of sales			(74,263)		(48,148)
Gross Profit			385,038		354,059
Net operating expenses	2		(373,515)		(459,315)
Operating Profit/(Loss)	3		11,523		(105,256)
Interest receivable			2,863		2,473
Interest payable and similar charges	4		(1,942)		(5,035)
Profit/(Loss) on Ordinary Activities before Taxation			12,444		(107,818)
Taxation on ordinary activities	6		•		15,776
Profit/(Loss) for the Financial Year			12,444		(92,042)
Retained (Loss)/Profit brought forward			(79,534)		12,508
Retained Loss carried forward		£	(67,090)	£	(79,534)

There were no recognised gains or losses other than those in the profit and loss account.

Balance Sheet - 30th June 1993

	νοιο	19	93			192 <u>.</u>	
Fixed Assets							
Tangiblo assets Investments	7 8	19,131 -		10 101	23,124 -		00.404
Current Assets		***************		19,131			23,124
Dobtors Cash at bank and in hand	9	92,156 89,962			110,210 17,101		
Craditary amounts falling		:,118			127,311		
Creditors, amounts falling due within one year	10	(206,925)			(141,345)		
Net Current Liabilities				(24,807)			(14,034)
Assets less Current Liabilities				(5,673)			9,090
Creditors, amounts falling due after more than							
one year	11			(414)			(6,624)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	1.2			(60,000)			(81,000)
Net Liabilities			Ç	(66,090)		٤	(78,534)
				BERTHURSTER SEADELIN			Margary to the same to list or 4
Capital and Reserves							
Called up share capital Profit and loss account	13			1,000 (67,090)			1,000 (79 534)
			£	(66,090)		£	(78,534)
				Same: Taxable American			**************************************

These financial statements were approved by the Board on and signed on their behalf by

30 NOV 1993

R.B.W. MILNE

B. PACKHAM

Riollini Directors B. Par

Cash flow statement for the year ended 30th June 1993

	Noto	199	3	1992	
Net cash inflow from operating activities	16		95,082		45,964
Returns on investment servicing of finance	and				
Interest received Interest pald Finance lease Interest		2,863 -		2,473 (183)	
paid		(1,942)		(4,852)	
Net cash outflow from re on investment and serv of finance		Annua 444 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 544 + 54	921	**************************************	(2,562)
					,
∵axation					
Repayment of corporation	n tax	15,965		-	
Net tax received		<u> </u>	15,965		•
Investing Activities					
Payments to acquire fixed assets Payments to		(5,470)		(135)	
acquire shares		(1,000)		•	
Net cash outflow from investing activities			(6,470)	gangagaga menengan pemerintah dan	(135)
Net cash inflow before financing			105,498		43,267
Financing					
Payments in respect of finance leases	19	(12,555)		(15,531)	
Net cash outflow from financing			(12,555)		(15,531)
Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	17	£	92,943	£	27,736
			فحمد بالإلطابات 164		

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993

1. Principal Accounting Policies

1.1 Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover consists of Insurance brokerage and commissions.

Insurance broking commissions are generally recognised at the time the client is debited with the premium.

1.3 Insurance broking assets and liabilities

- The company acts as an agent in broking the insurable risks of its clients. Generally, it is not liable as a principal for either premiums due to underwriters or for claims or return premiums payable to clients.
- li) Since, in practice, premiurns and claims monies are usually accounted for by insurance intermediaries the company has, notwithstanding its legal relationship with clients and underwriters, followed generally accepted accounting practice by showing cash, debtors and creditors relating to insurance broking business as assets and liabilities of the company itself.

1.4 Hire purchase contracts

The cost of assets held under hire purchase contracts is included in tangible fixed assets, and depreciation is provided so as to write off the cost over their expected useful lives at the rates detailed below. The interest cost is charged in accordance with the rule of 78 over the contract term, and the capital element of future contract payments is included in creditors.

1.5 Depreciation of tangible assets

Provision is made for depreciation on all tangible assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation, less estimated residual value, of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Furniture and equipment 20% per annum on cost Motor vehicles 20% per annum on cost

1.6 Clawback of commission income

A provision is made on all new business written, for the potential clawback of commission income on life policies terminated early.

1.7 Operating leases

Rentals in respect of operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account as they fall due.

1.8 Deferred taxation

Provision is made by the liability method for all timing differences which are expected to be reversed in the foreseeable future.

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993 (Continued)

2.	Net Operating Expenses Administrative expenses Less: Other operating income		_1993 374,027 (512)		<u>1992</u> 459,331 (16)
		£	373,515	£	459,315
3.	Operating Profit/(Loss)		1993		<u> 1992</u>
	Operating profit/(loss) is stated after charging:		£		3
	Directors' emoluments Auditors' remuneration Accountancy fees Depreciation - owned assets Depreciation - leased assets Operating lease rentals Adjustment for disposal of fixed assets Exceptional item		86,651 5,000 1,000 4,193 5,270 8,702		85,460 5,000 1,000 (7,693) 2,051 8,571 23,540 77,139

The exceptional item relates to the clawback of commission on life policies terminated prematurely.

4. Interest Payable and Similar Charges

	E-CHECA.		tous	
	£	1,942	£	5,035
	NT-140-			
Finance lease		1,942		-1,652
Bank Interes		•		183
	-	1993_		1992

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993 (Continued)

5. Directors and Employees

	Directors' emoluments		1000		4000
	Staff costs include the following emoluments in respect of directors of the company:		1993		1992
	Other emoluments including pension contributions	£	86,651	£	85,460
	The highest paid director received, excluding pension contributions	£	54,664	T	54,406
	The number of other directors whose emoluments were within the ranges was:-		Number		Number
	£0 - £5,000		1		1
	£30,001 - £35,000		1		i
	Staff costs during the year v ere at follows:				
	Wages and salaries Social security costs Other pension costs		184,227 20,013 659		201,695 21,184 627
		£	204,899	£	223,506
	The average weekly number of persons employed by the company during the year was:	1	Number		Number
	Category				
	Management Administration		2 6		2 9
		•	8	•	11
		•		•	
6.	Taxation on Ordinary Activities		1993		1992
	United Kingdom corporation tax based on the results for the year as adjusted for				
	taxation purposes at 33% (1992 - 33%) Overprovision in previous years	_	-		(13,976) (1,800)
		£	•	E	(15,776)
		•		,	

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993 (Continued)

7. Tangible Fixed Assets

Cost		Furniture and quipment		Motor <u>Vehicles</u>		Total
At 1st July 1992 Additions		27,557 5,470		26,349 -		53,906 5,470
At 30th June 1993	£	33,027	£	26,349	£	59,376
Depreciation At 1st July 1992 Charge for the year		20,681 4,193		10,101 5,270		30,782 9,463
At 30th June 1993	£	24,874	£	15,371	£	40,245
Net Book Value At 30th June 1993	£	8,153	E .	10,978	£	19,131
At 30th June 1992	£	6,876	£	16,248	£	23,124

The net book value of motor vehicles and equipment of the company includes £10,978 (1992 - £16,248) in respect of leased assets.

8.	Fixed Asset Investment				
			<u>Shares</u>		
	At 1st July 1992 Additions Write offs		1,000 (1,000)		
	At 30th June 1993	£	C. THE E PART OF THE PARTY.		
9.	Debtors		1000		1000
			1993		1992
	Insurance broking debtors Commission receivable Other debtors Prepayments Due from group companies		58,235 28,420 54 4,447 1.000		45,060 5,951 15,965 4,888 38,346
		£	92,156	£	110,210

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993 (Continued)

10. Creditors, amounts falling due within one year

areanala, arraanie jannig aab viikini biib your		1993		1992
Loan from director				20,082
Obligations under finance leases		6,210		12,555
Insurance broking creditors		129,395		89,080
Social security		6,764		5,799
Accruals		19,799		7,462
Other creditors		9,894		6,367
Due to group companies		34,863		
	£	206,925	£	141,345
		•		

The loan from the director was repaid in instalments during the year. Interest on the loan, which is charged at 3% over Finance House Base Rate, is borne by Milbourne Management (Finance) Limited, a group undertaking.

11. Creditors, amounts falling due after more than one year

Obligations under finance leases due		1993		1992
within two to five years	٤	414	£	6,624
	į in the state of	TO THE REAL PROPERTY.		
12. Provisions for Liabilities and Charges				
				Provision
				for
				<u>Clawback</u>
At 1st July 1992				81,000
Utilised during the year				(64,640)
Charged to profit and loss account				43,640
At 30th June 1993			£	60,000

13. Called Up Share Capital

		Autho	orised	i		Allotte fully	ed an paid	
Ordinary shares of		<u>1993</u>		1992		1993	•	1992
£1 each	£	100,000	£	100,000	£	1,000	£	1,000

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993 (Continued)

14. Ultimate Holding Company

The ultimate holding company is Milbourne Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Great Britain, and registered in England whose financial statements can be obtained from 66-70 Coombe Road, New Malden, Surrey.

Milbourne Holdings Limited will continue to provide financial support to Milbourne Insurance Services Limited.

15. Operating Leases

The annual cost of future commitments on operating leases expiring:

Other than land and buildings

				Military and support the state
Two to five years	£	9,193	£	9,193
		SCHOOL STREET, THE PARTY OF		STREET, STREET,
Within one year	£	3,049	£	1,588
u		1993		1992

An amount of £13,600 is re-charged from a group undertaking, Milbourne Management (Finance) Limited in respect of an operating lease on land and buildings.

16. Reconciliation of Operating Profit/(Loss) to net cash inflow from operating activities

		1993		1992		
Operating profit/(loss)		11,523		(105,256)		
Depreciation		9,463		(5,642)		
Loss on disposal of fixed assets		-		23,540		
Clawback provision		(21,000)		16,000		
Decrease in debtors		2,089		96,837		
Increase in creditors		92,007		20,485		
Write off of shares		1,000		•		
Net cash inflow from operating	•	***************************************	•	-		
activities	£	95,082	£	45,964		
		STATE OF STATE SAME				

Notes to the Financial Statements - 30th June 1993 (Continued)

17	. Analysis of changes in cash and ca equivalents during the year	ash			<u>1993</u>		<u>1992</u>
	Balance at 1st July 1992 Net cash Inflow				(2 981) 92,943		(30,717) 27,736
	Balance at 30th June 1993			£	89,962	£	(2,981)
18.	Analysis of balances of cash and c	ash e	equivalents	3			
			1993		<u> 1992 </u>		Changes
	Cash at bank and in hand Loan from director	_	89,962 -	,	17,101 (20,082)		72,861 20,082
		£	89,962	£	(2,981)	£	92,943
19.	Analysis of changes in financing			•	itistus and as soons. A area		ir (il.) ahd aireithe araile (an lei
10.	during the year				Loans and Finance lease obligations 1993 1992		
	Balance at 1st July 1992 Cash outflow from financing				19,179 (12,555)		34,710 (15,531)

£

6,624

£ 19,179

Balance at 30th June 1993